TOMMY K. CRYER 7330 Fern Ave., Suite 1102 Shreveport, LA 71105 318 797-8949 318 797-8951 fax CryerLaw@aol.com

Attorney for Defendant, Fox Group Trust

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff

2:11-cv-00698-FJM

v.

JAMES LESLIE READING, CLARE L.
READING, FOX GROUP TRUST,
MIDFIRST BANK, CHASE, FINANCIAL
LEGAL SERVICES, STATE OF ARIZONA
Defendants

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT, FOX GROUP TRUST

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF FOX GROUP TRUST

NOW INTO COURT, through undersigned counsel, comes FOX GROUP TRUST, hereinafter sometimes referred to as "FOX" or "The Trust", named defendant herein, who in makes the following disclosure pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 7.1:

1. Fox Group Trust is not a corporation, nor does Fox Group Trust have any corporate trustees, beneficiaries, administrators or other corporate members, parent or subsidiary, no corporation holds any equitable interest, title or other interest in Fox Group Trust nor does Fox Group trust hold any interest in any corporation.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Tommy K. Gryer

Tommy K. Cryer, La. Bar 4634 Atty for Defendant, Fox Group Trust 7330 Fern Ave., Suite 1102 Shreveport, LA 71105 318 797-8949 318 797-8951 fax

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have on this date electronically filed the foregoing

Corporate Disclosure Statement on Behalf of Defendant Fox Group Trust with the Clerkof the

Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send notification of such filing to the

following counsel for the United States:

DENNIS K. BURKE, U.S. Attorney Two Renaissance Square 40 North Central Ave. Suite 1200 Phoenix, AZ 85004

CHARLES M. DUFFY U.S. Department of Justice, Tax Div. PO Box 683 Ben Franklin Station Washington, DC 20044

ROBERT P. VENTRELLA Asst. Attorney General 1275 West Washington St. Phoenix, AZ 85007

PAUL M. LEVINE 8502 e. Via de Ventura, Suite 200 Scottsdale, AZ 85258

Shreveport, Louisiana, this 12th day of September, 2011.

/s/ Tommy K. Cryer